
Directory3



sections

ACCOMMODATION
BUILDING and DECORATING

BUSINESSES and SHOPS
CHARITIES

CHURCHES and CHURCH
ORGANISATIONS

CLUBS and SOCIETlES including
sport

EDUCATION
EMERGENCIES and UTILITIES

ENTERTAINMENT
ESTATE AGENTS

FARMERS, BREEDERS and
LANDHOLDERS

INFORMATION SERVICES
LIBRARY SERVICES

MEDICAL, HEALTH and THERAPY
SERVICES

MEETING HALLS
PUBLIC TRANSPORT

RESTAURANTS CAFES and PUBS
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES and

REPRESENTATIVES
TAXIS and CHAUFFEUR SERVICES

maps
PAINSWICK VILLAGE and CENTRAL

AREA

This Directory is available on-line at Contact points for theThis Directory is available on-line at Contact points for the
Beacon are:Beacon are:

This Directory is available on-line at: www.painswickbeacon.org.uk

Contact points for the Beacon are:

• The Beacon post box, adjacent to the public telephone in New Street
• E-mail to beacon@painswick.net
• Directory entries: email to directory.beacon@painswick.net or hard copy in the Beacon

post box

Cover photograph courtesy of Dan Davidson

about
400 entries

index
on pages
28 - 29

addresses
and

telephone
numbers

are for
Painswick

and
01452

unless stated



1

Falcon Inn
New Street GL6 6UN
222820
Restaurant, bars, function room for hire.
11 en-suite bedrooms.
Large car park. Open all year.
info@thefalconpainswick.com
www.thefalconpainswick.com

The Painswick
Kemps Lane GL6 6YB
813688
16 bedrooms, 2 spa treatment rooms,
restaurant, private dining room.
On-site car park. Open all year.
enquiries@thepainswick.co.uk
www.thepainswick.co.uk

ENGLISH TOURISM
BOARD APPROVED

St.Annes ✶✶✶✶
GTBS Gold
Gloucester Street GL6 6QN
812879
B&B 2do.1tw. all en-suite
iris@st-annes-painswick.co.uk
www.st-annes-painswick.co.uk

Tibbiwell Lodge✶✶✶✶
TibbiwellLane GL6 6YA
812748
B&B 2do., 1tw. all en-suite
lovell_richard@hotmail.com
www.tibbiwelllodge.com

OTHER ACCOMMODATION

St.Michaels
Victoria Street GL6 6QA
812712
hello@stmichaelsbistro.co.uk

Troy House
Gloucester Street GL6 6QN
812339
troyhouse@outlook.com

Washwell Farm
Cheltenham Road GL6 6SJ
813067 or 07866 916242
B&B 1do. en suite

SELF CATERING

Mayfield Studio
Vicarage Street GL6 6XP
814858
Luxury self-contained mezzanine
apartment 5*Airbnb listing
www.mayfieldstudiopainswick.com

1 Spring Cottage
New Street, GL6 6UN
07853 383874
Luxury one double bedroom self-catering
holiday cottage

Steanbridge Farm Barn
Slad GL6 7QE
2 ensuite bedrooms immaculate
07860.487426
www.tomgeorgeracing.co.uk

Tibbiwell Lodge
Tibbiwell Lane GL6 6YA
812748
Studio apartment sleeps 2 +2
lovell_richard@hotmail.com
www.tibbiwelllodge.com

Washwell Farm
Cheltenham Road GL6 6SJ
07771 677605 or 07989 982642 or
07866 916242
Detached property 3 rooms all en-suite will
sleep 6+, kitchen/diner, sitting room, utility
room, parking. Nightly & weekly rates
available
info@washwellfarm.co.uk

Well Farm Cottages
Well Farm, Wick Street GL6 7QR
813958
2 one-bed and 1 two-bed cottages
savagely@dsl.pipex.com
www.wellfarmcottages.wordpress.com

ACCOMMODATION



BUILDING and
DECORATING

LC Allard
2 Gloucester Road GL6 6RA
812840

Bancroft & Green Bathrooms
Jake Bancroft-Livingston
Cheltenham Road
07825 986932
Bespoke installation and design services
specialising in natural stone tiling

BLC Ltd
Prospect Coach House, Bulls Cross,
Sheepscombe GL6 7HU
07702 984711
www.blc.uk.com

Brinkman Building
Damsells Mill Cottage,
The Park GL6 6YD
757903 or 07796 440101
info@brinkmanbuilding.com

AJ Bullingham
3 Upper Washwell GL6 6QY
813155 or 07774 460139
a.bullingham@tiscali.co.uk
www.ajbullingham.co.uk

CH Painting & Decorating Services
Carl Hollingsworth
Church Hill, Sheepscombe
07565 752330

Khirsty Cater
812375 or 07841 099305
khirstycater@gmail.com
www.khirstycater.co.uk
Painting & Decorating. Interior colour
consultancy

Painswick Home and Garden
Neil Coles
12 Randalls Field, Kingsmill Lane
07532.111114
PainswickHG@hotmail.co.uk

Simon Gyde
Glenmor, The Park GL6 6SM
812587
Mobile 07768 173726

Horder Brothers
Woodleigh, Jacks Green
814626

Horne & Phipps
01453 872329 or 07743 194212

Scott Johnson
Lychgate Cottage, Stroud Road GL6 6UT
814216 or 07791 027170
Home renovation and decoration

Richard Lovell
Tibbiwell Lodge, Tibbiwell Lane GL6 6YA
812748 OR 07872 310393
lovell_richard@hotmail.com
www.tibbiwelllodgepainswick.webs.com

Paul Luker
8 Pullens Road GL6 6QZ
07774 966225
Painting amd decorating

Paul A Morris
Park Edge,
10 Gloucester Road GL6 6RA
814524

Ken Ticehurst
07808 511066
kenticehurst1@hotmail.co.uk
Painting & Decorating

R Twinning
7 Acres, The Camp, Stroud
812086 and 07899 791659
richardtwinning@7acres.fsbusiness.co.uk

Unique Glass Solutions
Simon Thomson
07717 741275
Bespoke glass features designed ,made
and installed
Simon@uniqueglasssolutions.co.uk
www.uniqueglasssolutions.co.uk

R Workman
The Cider House, The Green
Sheepscombe GL6 7RG
813703

2

BUILDING and
DECORATING



3

BUSINESSES and
SHOPS

ACCOUNTANTS and TAX ADVISORS
Cotswold Accounting Services

James Partridge
7 Berry Close GL6 6RH
813583 or 07740 628483
Accountancy and business advice
mail@cotswoldaccountingservices.co.uk

Price Davis
The Old Baptist Chapel,
New Street GL6 6XH
812491 Fax. 01452 812431
Full range of business and taxation
services, with free initial consultation
info@pricedavis.co.uk

AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERS
V M Phillips

The Barn, Edge Hill Farm, Edge
813490
All agricultural requirements

ANIMAL SERVICES
Cotswold Animal Services

Jessica Bancroft-Livingston
Cheltenham Road
07814 955975
cotswoldanimalservices@gmail.com
www.cotswoldanimalservices.co.uk
Dog walking, dog boarding and day care,
cat sitting and equine holiday care.

Kate Rich
Tibbiwell GL6 6XX
07785 562616
kate@katerich.co.uk
www.katerich.co.uk
Personal & loving care for your dog. Walks
& short term ‘live in’ dog sitting in your
home

Precious Paws
Perdi Barrington
812579 or 07432 607745
info@preciouspawspets.co.uk
www.preciouspawspets.co.uk
Friendly professional and reliable pet
sitting

ANTIQUES and CRAFTS
Kate Rich

Tibbiwell GL6 6XX
07785 562616
kate@katerich.co.uk
www.katerich.co.uk
An irresistible blend of vintage &
contemporary pieces for home & garden

ANTIQUE FURNITURE RESTORA-
TION

P Griffiths
The Redding, Stockend,
Edge GL6 6PN
812163

ARCHITECTS
Roger Stewart

Copper Hill, The Green,
Edge GL6 6PA
813560.
Farm and rural building consultant

ART and ANTIQUES
Simon Chorley

Prinknash Abbey
344499
Sales and valuations

ART and CRAFT GALLERIES
The Art Studios

The Painswick Centre
Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
Original paintings, drawings, prints,
jewellery, woven silk scarves, cards, gifts -
all by local artists, working, exhibiting,
selling

ARTISTS
Jaimie Cahlil BA

07579 964220
Transformative art: paintings & drawings
(purchase or commission); art cards &
prints; one-to-one tuition
jc@cahlil-art.co.uk
www.cahlil-art.co.uk

Jane Garbett BA
The Studio, Dover Mews,
Vicarage Street GL6 6XS
812176
Artist and teacher. Contemporary painting
to view and buy, commissions welcome

BUSINESSES and
SHOPS



4

Gillian Hancock
Fairfax House Vicarage Street GL6 6XS
813892 or 07503 325085
Gilding: architectural and fine art.
Commissions welcome
gillian@centrelinestone.co.uk
www.centrelinestone.co.uk

Claire Nayegon BA
Wellspring Art Studios
Painswick Beacon GL6 6TW
812178 or 07900 606234
Stained Glass, ceramics & textiles
claire_nayegon@hotmail.com

BEAUTY THERAPY
Revive - Beauty

Chloe McCarthy BTech: Nat.Dip.
Three Gables Centre, Cheltenham Road
GL6 6XN
07859 880641
Waxing, tinting, Shellac & OPI manicures &
pedicures, Swedish body massage, Thalgo
facials & body treatments, backscratchers,
nail extensions, Marvel eyelash
extensions, wedding/bridal make-up,
Thalgo tan, Indian head massage.
www.thethreegables.co.uk

The Organic Beautician
Jane Mann
01453 763081 or 07961 224560
A Dr Hauschka Esthetician, organic
makeup artist & facial exercise teacher.
jane@theorganicbeautician.com
www. theOrganicbeautician.com

Jo Weatherall
07971 859303
joanneweatherall
www.joanneweatherall.arbonne.com
Botanical, vegan & cruelty-free beauty
products delivered directly to you.

BLACKSMITHS
Richard Overs

Firecraft, Catbrain Quarry,
Painswick Beacon GL6 6SU
07778 701055
Blacksmith in wrought iron, steel, brass
and copper to personal specifications

BUSINESS SUPPORT
Holly Sheward

3 Painswick Heights
Yokehouse Lane GL6 7QS
07930 341591
Freelance PA providing efficient
administrative support to indivduals and
businesses
contact@hollypa.co.uk
www.hollypa.co.uk

CARDS and WATERCOLOURS
Cards and Watercolours

The Art Studios
The Painswick Centre Bisley Street
GL6 6QQ
07900 606234 and 812178

CATERING & EVENT ORGANISER
Joanna Parker

07951 514172
jo@joannaparker.co.uk
www.joannaparker.co.uk
Dinner parties, canapes, buffets, business
lunches, tuition at home

Simply Your Choice
K Hannan Hossain
32 Ashwell GL6 6RL
814468 or 07788 577905
Weddings, christenings, birthdays,
anniversaries, funeral functions, corporate
events
info@simplyyourchoice.co.uk
www.simplyyourchoice.co.uk

CEREMONIES
Sarah Harper-Little

07711 922973
sarah@cotswoldceremonies.co.uk
www.cotswoldceremonies.co.uk
Bespoke ceremonies for weddings, civil
partnerships and baby namings

CHARITY
Longfield

3 Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
814417
painswick.shop@longfield.org.uk
Mon-Sat 9.15-5.00

CHINA RESTORATION
Sally Andrews

01242 681236



5

CLOTHES SHOP
Meadows

St Marys Street GL6 6QG
Women’s clothing and accessories

COMPUTING AND COMPUTER
SERVICES

webSEOlive
Roddy Newlands & Sammy Dunham
Wayside, Victoria Street
814736
Ecommerce, online portfolios, website
design with search engine optimisation and
social media consultancy
roddy@webseolive.com
www.webseolive.com

CURTAINS AND BLINDS
Vicki Moore

Tabitha’s Well, Tibbiwell Lane GL6 6YA
810707 or 07810 646714
Curtains and blinds made to measure
vicki@vmoore.co.uk

DANCE CLASSES
Ballyhoo Dance School

Heidi Hardy & Julie Henderson
07970 911103
ISTD ballet and modern dance classes for
pre-school and primary age children
ballyhoochalford@gmail.com
www.ballyhoo.me

ELECTRICAL SERVICES
John King

30 Ashwell GL6 6RL
813496
Complete domestic electrical services;
refrigerators, microwaves, washing
machines etc

EQUESTRIAN
On High Stallions Stud

Brian Nunez-Hughes
16 Kerris, Gloucester Road GL6 6RA
810812 or 07761 782617
Breeder of Irish draught horses, Irish sport
horses, advice and foaling. BHSI Instructor.
Livery services.
onahigh@onahighstallions.com

EVENT LIGHTING
CORE Lighting Ltd

Phil Ion
812597
Manufacturers of rechargeable LED
lighting systems, battery/mains powered
for indoor/outdoor use, purchase/rental.
sales@corelighting.co.uk
www.corelighting.co.uk

FABRICS
Painswick Fabrics

Tim and Lindsey Davies,
New Street GL6 6UN
812616
Discounted designer fabrics for curtains
and upholstery

FAMILY HISTORY RESEARCH
Peter Rowe

The Churn,
Hale Lane, GL6 6QF
813228
Over 30 years experience

FASHION HEADWEAR
Vicki Moore

Tabitha’s Well, Tibbiwell Lane GL6 6YA
810707 or 07810 646714
Handmade headpieces, fascinators and
flowers to order for special occasions.
vicki@vmoore.co.uk
www.vmoore.co.uk

FINANCIAL SERVICES
The Auto-Enrolment Bureau Ltd

Director:Sarah Withers
Viners Wood House
Wick Street GL6 7QN
0800 1601233
Small business workplace pensions, full
payroll &bureau services
info@aebureau.com

Town & Country Financial Planning
Ltd

Directors: Martin & Emma Falshaw
3 New Street GL6 6XH
812222 or 07946 460657
info@tandc.org.uk
www.tandc.org.uk
Inheritance tax planning, retirement
planning, savings and investments etc



6

FLORISTS & PLANTS
The Bespoke Flower Co. Ltd

Emma 649810 or 07798 672227
info@thebespokeflowercompany.co.uk
www.thebespokeflowercompany.co.uk
Wedding, remembrance, party and house
flowers. Bouquets delivered locally.
Workshops

FOOD & DRINK
LCMG
Community supported agriculture
scheme
Amanda Godber
01453 700011
info@downtoearthstroud.co.uk
www.facebook.com/lcmgcic/
Fruit & veg. Grown within the local
community

QWERTY Beer Box
Quinn Leatherbarrow-Stokes
07837 758559
QWERTYBeerBox@gmail.com
www.QWERTYBeerBox.co.uk
Regional craft beer collections from across
the south west.

FUNERAL SERVICES
Michael Gamble Funeral Directors
Ltd

1 Canton Acre GL6 6QX
01453 790900 or 07810 868669
info@michaelgamble.net

FURNITURE MAKING & RESTORING
Richard Richardson

The Carpenter’s Shop, Prinknash Abbey
GL4 8EX
814034
Traditional hand-made hardwood tables,
cupboards, doors, bowls

GARDENING, DRY WALLING &
LANDSCAPING

Duncan Archard
07956 645540
Gardening and house clearance services

AJ Bullingham
3 Upper Washwell GL6 6QY
813155 or 07774 460139

Painswick Home and Garden
Neil Coles
12 Randalls Field, Kingsmill Lane

07532 111114
Lawns, hedges, stone & brickwork,
fencing, gates, paving & drives
painswickhg@hotmail.co.uk

P Cooke
5 Gyde Road GL6 6RD
813738

Sue Crawford
Freams Farm, GL6 6TY
07788 565005
Garden Designer, large or small gardens
sue@suecrawfordgardendesign.co.uk

Davenport Landscapes
Michael Davenport, Greyston Cottage,
Pincot Lane GL6 7QP
813660 or 07791 693439

Robert Hannis
Swallow Cottage,
Sheepscombe GL6 7RQ
813955

Sara Kirby HND BA Hons
Cotswolds Contemporary Gardens
814858
Stylish garden design solutions to make
your garden work for you.
sara.kirby@mac.co

Julian Telling
07895 224863
Full range of garden maintenance services
Juliantelling@yahoo.co.uk

Richard Twinning
7 Acres, The Camp, Stroud
812086 and 07899 791659
richardtwinning@7acres.fsbusiness.co.uk

Tidy Gardens
Madeleine Pitman
723346 or 07814 745317

GARDEN NURSERY
Exedra Nursery

Rococo Garden
Gloucester Road GL6 6TH
07487 537026 or 07957 097555
info@exedranursery.co.uk
High quality plants, shrubs, many grown
locally, and garden accessories
www.exedranursery.co.uk



7

GARDEN TENT
Space Intense

Charles Early,
‘Grays’, Far End, Sheepscombe
813658
hire@spaceintense.co.uk

GARAGE and FUEL
Goddards Garage

Cheltenham Road
812240
Full garage servicing and MOT; petrol and
paraffin, coal and calor gas fuels

GIFT SHOPS
Handmade in Painswick

The Painswick Centre
07815 082209
A selection of gifts from local artists and
makers

Kate Rich
Tibbiwell GL6 6XX
07785 562616
An irresistible blend of vintage &
contemporary pieces for home & garden.
Take-away tea & coffee
kate@katerich.co.uk
www.katerich.co.uk

Painswick Rococo Garden
Gloucester Road
813204
Present Collection Shop, variety of gifts for
all ages. Gifts, china and toys
www.rococogarden.org.uk

GRAPHIC DESIGN
Dizine

Greg Stanford-Smith,
9A Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
07769 770698
dizine@hotmail.com
Stationery, advertisements, brochures,
web-site design

Nicholas J. Jones Graphics
Nick Darien-Jones
9 Brookhouse Mill
Greenhouse Lane GL6 6SE
812550
Logos,trademarks, corporate identity,
brochures, technical manuals and more
nick@nicholasjjonesgraphics.co.uk
www,nicholasjjonesgraphics.co.uk

GROCERS and
GREENGROCERS

Premier
Ray Singh, St Mary’s Street
813237
Groceries, greengroceries, bread,
newspapers and periodicals.
Off-licence. Lottery. Cash point
Mon. to Sat. 7.00-8.00 Sun. 8.00-5.00

HAIRDRESSERS
Jo Mobile Hairstylist

07971 859303
Ladies, gents and children, cutting,
perming, colouring, prom and wedding pin-
ups

Suzanne
The Wellness Spa, Richmond Village,
Painswick,
Stroud Road GL6 6UH
810211

HOME HELP FOR THE ELDERLY
LissieBee

Lissie Balster
07794 936747
Companion care/home help for the elderly,
services to support independence
www.keepingyouindependent.com

INSURANCE
Cotswold Broking Services

Adrian Gyde
Rose Cottage
Tibbiwell Lane
812159 or 07770 881695
Full range of general insurance broking
services, commercial & personal. Problem
risks a speciality.
adriangyde@gmail.com
www.cotswoldbroking.co.uk

JEWELLERY
Alice Huggins

07772 942104
Jewellery classes, commissions and
repairs
painswickjworkshop@icloud.com
www.painswickjewelleryworkshop.co.uk

KITCHENS AND BATHROOMS
Cotswold Interiors

814104 or 07973 938032
rdjbee@gmail.com
Quality kitchens and bathrooms, property
renovation, full project management.
www.cotswold-interiors.co.uk



8

MODEL AIRCRAFT DESIGN
Richard Falconer RIBA

St.Davids, Kemps Lane GL6 6YB
812859

NEWSAGENTS
Premier

Ray Singh, St Mary’s Street
813237
Mon to Sat 7.00-8.00 Sun 8.00-5.00

PHARMACY
The Painswick Pharmacy

New Street GL6 6XH
812263
Dispensing, medicines, family health care
and advice, health care screening.
Monday to Friday
9.00am - 1.00pm and 2.00pm - 6.00pm
Saturday 9.00am - Noon
info@painswickpharmacy.co.uk

PHOTOGRAPHY
Lucciola

Sammy Dunham
814736
Travel, location and cultural photography
sam@lucciola.me
www.lucciola.me

Anne Marie Randall Photography
Portrait Photographer
Phoenix Cottage
Tibbiwell Lane
Painswick GL6 6YA
07815 082209
anne@amrandall.com
www.amrandall.com

PLUMBING, HEATING and GAS
Alex Buser

15 Canton Acre GL6 6QX
07917 152260
Plumbing, heating, kitchen & bathroom
fitting.
alex@capeco.co.uk
www.capeco.co.uk

Peter Newman
07879 992841

PUBLISHING
Darien-Jones

Nick Darien-Jones BA DipD
9 Brookhouse Mill
Greenhouse Lane GL6 6SE
812550
Design, illustration, production and
publication of books and maps
nick@darien-jones.co.uk

PUBLISHING - TOURIST MAPS
David Haslam

Orchard Cottage
Blakewell Mead GL6 6UR
812293
www.visitormaps.co.uk

SIGNWRITING
Simon Warren

Old Foxbury Cottage,
Sheepscombe GL6 7RH
814484

STAINED GLASS ARTIST
Claire Nayegon BA

Wellspring Art Studios,
Painswick Beacon GL6 6TW
812718 or 07900 606234
Leaded and copper foil windows,
transoms, candle shades, miniatures,
mosaics and more.
claire.nayegon@gmail.com
www.clairenayegon.com

STONEMASONS
Centreline

Mark Hancock, Fairfax House,
Vicarage Street GL6 6XS
813892
Stone and wood carving.
Conservation repairs
mark@centrelinestone.co.uk
www.centrelinestone.co.uk

TOWN PLANNING
Lowin and Associates

David Lowin, chartered town planner
813184 or 07973 913877
Town planning advice, applications,
appeals

TRANSLATION
Virginia Falconer

St.Davids, Kemps Lane GL6 6YB
814009.
Translation and interpreting -
Spanish/French/Catalan



TRAVEL
ArtBreaks

Kel Portman MA, Boundary Cottage,
Edge Lane, Edge GL6 6PE
812224
Creative breaks and tuition in painting,
drawing, photography and creative walks
set in the Cotswolds Hills, Scotland,
Greece and the Spanish Pyrenees,
Personally facilitated by qualified artist and
educator.
articulate@artbreaks.ndo.co.uk
www.artbreaks.ndo.co.uk

TREE SURGERY
Landcare

Clare & Zeb Rhodes,
6 Pullens Road GL6 6QZ
812709 or 07969 918121
Tree work to big, small, all trees
clareoverhill@phonecoop.coop

TRUSTS & WILLS
Town & Country Legacy Planning
Ltd

Director: Emma Wilson-Copp
Hillmans Cottage, Paradise, GL6 6TN
814511 or 07973 539266
Wills, trusts, funeral plans, powers of
attorney.

WINDOW CLEANING
Paul Luker

8 Pullens Road GL6 6QZ
07774 966225

VIDEOGRAPHY
Mr and Mrs Productions

Charlotte and Chris Jack
Brook House, Kings Mill Lane GL6 6RT
07769 574999
Wedding and event filming
charlotte@mrandmrsproductions.com
www.mrandmrsproductions.com

CHARITIEs
LOCAL

Frederick Gyde Trust
Clerk to the Parish Council,
The Town Hall, Victoria Square GL6 6QA
812722

Friends of the Croft
Co-Chairs: Ellie Brown, Anthony Wolowiec
812479

Gyde Almshouses
Clerk: Mrs Shani Baker 14 Green Close
Uley GL11 5TH
01453 860379
shanibaker7@gmail.com

Gyde Charity
Clerk: Mrs Shani Baker, 14 Green Close
Uley GL11 5TH
01453 860379
shanibaker7@gmail.com

Hambutts Field Trust
Chairman: Dylan Davies
812966
dandkdavies@hotmail.com

Longfield
3 Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
814417
painswick.shop@longfield.org.uk
Mon-Sat 9.15-5.00

Painswick Centre
Manager
The Painswick Centre, Bisley Street
GL6 6QQ
814567
painswickcentremanager@gmail.com
www.thepainswickcentre.com
Facebook: @ThePainswickCentre

Painswick Educational Trust
Sec: Antonia Wright
Blakewell House, Edge Road
814352
painswickeducationalfoundation@gmail.com

Painswick Playgroup
See entry on page 14

Painswick (NHS) Surgery
Special Equipment Fund
Sec/Treas. Michael Mack Smith,
Hoyland House GL6 6RD
812545

Sisters Cox Trust
c/o The Lychgate, Stroud Road GL6 6UT
814795
Grants to individuals and organisations
lychgateoffice@btinternet.com

9

CHARITIES



10

Sue Ryder (Painswick Branch)
Local Rep:
Mrs Angela Follows
Churchill Way
245653

NATIONAL
Brooke Hospital for Animals

Local representatives:
Jill Alder
Grant House, Edge GL6PH
813329

Christian Aid
Sec: Katherine Davies
812966
dandkdavies@hotmail.com

The Macular Disease Society
Andover Head Office
National line 08452 412041
Local contact 01264 350551
Support throughout central vision loss

CHURCHES and CHURCH
ORGANISATIONS

Churches Together Around
Painswick (CTAP)

Sec: Sue Stick
813407
suemstick@gmail.com

Quaker Meeting
Religious Society of Friends
Quaker Meeting House,
off Vicarage Street
Contact: Anne Castle
Olivas
Friday Street GL6 6QJ
812798

Roman Catholic: Church of Our
Lady & St.Therese

Friday Street
Contact: The Church of the Immaculate
Conception, Beeches Green, Stroud
01453 762442
PainswickTeam Leader:
Denise Magauran, Merrills, Friday Street
GL6 6QJ
814570

Church of England
There are two C of E benefices within the
Painswick Directory area:

Slad - Parochial Church Council
Contact: Mrs Jacqueline CW Woof, Beech
Cottage, Slad GL6 7QA
812595
mikewoof@aol.com

Beacon Benefice
(including St Mary’s, Painswick;
St John, Edge;
St John, Sheepscombe;
St John, Pitchcombe)
Beacon Benefice Office

The Lychgate,
Stroud Road GL6 6UT
814795
Monday to Friday 9.00 to 11.00
lychgateoffice@btinternet.com
www.beaconbenefice.org.uk
Please contact the above for all general
enquiries including Church Room
bookings, youth workers, baptisms,
weddings and funerals etc.

Painswick - Parochial Church
Council

Church wardens:
Lindsay Gardiner 814282
Dylan Davies 812966

Edge - Parochial Church Council
Sec: Malcolm Hollingsworth
812780
Malcolm@optimumoils.com

Sheepscombe - Parochial Church
Council

Contact: Tessa Lentel, 2 Peghouse Rise,
Slad Road, Stroud GL5 1RS
01453 758095
tessalentel@aol.com

Pitchcombe - Parochial Church
Council

Contact: Sally Goodman
812290
sallanwill@plus.com

Painswick Church - Flower Guild
Pippa Dickinson
812965

Sportily
(Painswick and Stroud Area Local
Ministries)
See entry under CLUBS and SOCIETIES

CHURCHES and CHURCH
ORGANISATIONS



11

CLUBS and SOCIETIES

Arranged in sections
CHARITABLE AIMS

POLITICAL
SENIORS

SPECIAL INTEREST
SPORT

YOUNG PEOPLE
For ease of reference, Painswick clubs and
societies are generally listed in alphabetical order
of their abbreviated names, e.g. ‘Painswick Lunch
Club’ is listed as ‘Lunch Club (Painswick...)’

CHARITABLE AIMS
Community Lunches (Painswick...)

The Town Hall
Mondays 12.00-1.15 October-April
Contact: Painswick Community Support
07956 203087
painswickcommunity@gmail

POLITICAL
Conservative & Unionist
Association (Sheepscombe Branch)

Sec: Maggie McGrath
Spring House, Church Hill
Sheepscombe, Stroud GL6 7RE
812043
mcgrathmaggie@aol.com

Liberal Democrats
Mr T Parker,
Red Roofs,
Beacon Close GL6 6UF
812191

SENIORS
Ashwell House

Manager: Stroud District Council
812726 or 01453 754173
www.housingcare.org

The Friday Club
Chair: Joyce Barrus
812942 or 07743 377260
joycebarrus@gmail.com
Sec: Sue Kerton
810878
suekrichmond16@gmail.com

Painswick Probus
Sec: Ian Eastwood
Combe House, The Park GL6 6SN
813977
eastwood629@btinternet.com

SPECIAL INTEREST
The Arts Society - Painswick

Mrs Jeni Craig
58 Ermin Street
Brockworth
GL3 4HW
01452 865921

Ballet
Claire Tracey
St Mary’s Church rooms
All ages, all abilities
clairetracey1@gmail.com

Bellringers
(Ancient Society of Painswick Youths)
Deborah Foreman,
1 Swiss Cottages,
Kingsmill Lane GL6 6RZ
812306

Conservation Society
(Painswick Valleys...)
Planning Matters: Carolyn Luke
Membership: John Luke
Edge Hill Farm, The Green, Edge
GL6 6PA
814139

Cotteswold Naturalists’ Field Club
Contact: Clare Woodman,
9 Church Close, Cranham GL4 8HT
812767
CNFCMembershipSec@outlook.com

Dog Training Classes
Contact: Fiona Chapman,
Springacre,
Lower Washwell Lane GL6 6XW
812462

Local History Society (Painswick...)
Gen.Sec: Al Jollans,
Southfield House, Vicarage Street
814263
enquiries@painswicklocalhistorysociety.org
.uk
www.painswicklocalhistorysociety.org.uk

Monday Morning Walking Group
Contact: Jane Rowe
813228
Rendezvous Mondays at 10.00am
Stamages Lane car park

Music Appreciation Group (Painswick)
See web edition of directory

CLUBS and SOCIETIES



12

Music Society (Painswick...)
Sec: David Homer
Oldcroft, Old Common, Minchinhampton
GL6 0EH
01453 882993
www.painswickmusicsoc.co.uk

Painswick Art Club
Chair: Jane Marsh
01453 752655
jmjmmarsh@gmail.com
Sec: Mrs Joyce Barrus
812942 or 07743 377260
joycebarrus@gmail.com

Painswick Beacon Conservation
Group

Contact: Paul Baxtrer
07971 633242

Painswick Bridge Club
Chair: David Harley
Old Star House, Gloucester Street
GL6 6QN
813150
harleydy@btinternet.com

Painswick Community Choir
Contact:Sophie Sterckx
01453 298138
7.00-8.30pm Mondays Painswick Centre
sophie@sophiesterckx.co.uk
www.painswickcommunitychoir.co.uk

Painswick Orchard Group
Secretary: Iris McCormick
812879
painswickcommunityorchard@gmail.com
www.painswickorchardgroup.blogspot.com

Painswick Gardening Club
Chairman: Mary Parsons
07500 820205
thepainswickgardeningclub@gmail.com
www.thepainswickgardeningclub.com

Painswick Singers
Chairman: Angela Newing
01453 790766
Membership Sec: Jean Jones
813545
Mon. 7.30 Richmond Painswick

Paradise Community
813276
For people needing special care.

Pilates Classes
Vicky Bush
07934 977171
abcPilates@btinternet.com

Joanne Daley
07968799741
Info@daleypilates.co.uk

Heidi Hardy
Beech House, Middle Hill, Chalford
GL6 8BE
07970 262538
Painswick Centre - all abilities and ages

Sheepscombe Bridge Club
Sec: Joy Edwards, The Plough,
Jacks Green, Sheepscombe
812588

Sheepscombe History Society
Caroline Roberts
Blackstable House, Longridge
Sheepscombe GL6 7QX
812786
Also Family History

Sheepscombe Society
Sec: Maggie McGrath
Spring House, Church Hill
Sheepscombe GL6 7RE
812403

Stroud & District Philatelic Society
Contact: Trevor Radway 813440
Tim Kestin 01453 883910

T’ai Chi
Jeff Docherty Dip.Acu/Shiatsu
07970 303694
Thursday 10.00am-11.00am Town Hall
jeffdocherty@yahoo.com

United Nations Association
Sec: Chris Dickenson
Brook Cottage, Coberley GL53 9QZ
01242 870260

Women’s Institute (Edge...)
Sec: Ann Corbin
Greenbank, Edge GL6 6PB
698991

Women’s Institute (Sheepscombe...)
See Sheepscombe Village website:
www.sheepscombe.org

Yew Trees WI (Painswick)
Contact: Vicky Aspinall
812379



13

Yoga Classes
Kim Brockett BWYdip
Holcombe Farm, GL6 6RG
812623 or 07973 504593
Group or individual classes, specialising in
back care. All abilities welcome
yoginikim@icloud.com
@PainswickYoga
www.yoginikim.co.uk

Zumba Gold for Seniors
Martina Ellis
01453 450548 or 07766 101790
Painswick Centre
www.dancestroud.co.uk

SPORT
Badminton Club (Painswick...)

Chairman: Mahboob Hussain
813645 or 07831 216948
smh801@gmail.com
Painswick Centre

Badminton Club - Juniors (Painswick..)
Junior Rep: Rachel Bolt
812439

Bowling Club (Painswick...)
Sec: John Williamson
813315
Bowling Green, Painswick Centre

Cricket Club (Painswick...) and Juniors
Sec: Ian Hogg
93 Lanham Gardens, Quedgeley,
Gloucester
01452 540021
Broadham Field

Falcon Bowling Club - Painswick
Sec: David Glass
Wheatleys, Cotswold Mead GL6 6XB
814186
Clubhouse - rear of The Falcon Inn
814088

Golf Club (Painswick...)
Hon.Sec: Ann Smith,
c/o The Clubhouse, Golf Course Road
812180
18-hole course on Painswick Beacon

Lawn Tennis Club (Painswick...)
Sec: Mrs Ruth Smith,
Hillside, Kingsmill Lane GL6 6SA
813693
Broadham Field and Recreation Field

Rugby Football Club (Painswick...)
Sec: Mr Chris Hall,
Meadowhill,
Lower Washwell Lane GL6 6XW
814504
Broadham Field

Rugby FC - Junior Section
Contact: Chris Bullingham
07825 446259

Sheepscombe Cricket Club
Sec: Mr IM Collins,
2 Rosebank Cottage, Slad GL6 7QD
07900 895202

Sheepscombe Table Tennis Club
Sec: Mr CM Partridge,
Cotswold Cottage, Birdlip
01452 862318
Sheepscombe Village Hall

Short Mat Bowling Club (Painswick...)
Sec: Mike Kerton
810878
Town Hall - Mondays 2.00pm-4.00pm

Skittle Alley
Bookings: Manager,
The Painswick Centre
Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
814567
painswickcentremanager@gmail.com
www.thepainswickcentre.com
Licensed bar and parking

Sports Pavilion (Painswick...)
Sec: Mrs Ruth Smith,
Hillside, Kingsmill Lane GL6 6SA
813693
Bowls/tennis at the Recreation Field.

Table Tennis Club
Co-ordinator: David Linsell
11 Hyett Orchard GL6 6RJ
812464
Painswick Centre

YOUNG PEOPLE
Sportily

(Painswick and Stroud Area Local
Ministries)
Mark Trubey
Sport and faith leader
07949 111817
Mark.trubey@sportily.org.uk
www.sportily.org.uk



14

Young Farmers
Chairman: Charlie Mayo,
07510 532373
info@painswickyfc.co.uk

EDUCATION

Art Classes
Lucinda Burgess
Highpoint Studio, Golf Course Road
GL6 6TJ
812050
Lucinda@lucindaburgess.com
Drawing for beginners (Adults)
Jane Garbett
The Studio, Dover Mews,
Vicarage Street GL6 6XS
812176
Art courses, all abilities, art days, individual
tuition. Gift vouchers available

ArtBreaks
Kel Portman MA, Boundary Cottage,
Edge Lane, Edge GL6 6PE
812224
Creative breaks and tuition in painting,
drawing, photography and creative walks
set in the Cotswolds Hills, Scotland,
Greece and the Spanish Pyrenees,
Personally facilitated by qualified artist and
educator.
articulate@artbreaks.ndo.co.uk
www.artbreaks.ndo.co.uk

Croft School - infants and juniors
Head Teacher: Rebecca Gore
Churchill Way, GL6 6RQ
812479
head@croft.gloucs.sch.uk

Croft after school - Fun Club
Contact: Sam Partridge
c/o Croft School, Churchill Way GL6 6RQ
3.15 to 5.00pm only
812479

Croft School Governors
Chairman: Alastair Duncan
c/o Croft School, Churchill Way GL6 6RQ
812479

The Friends of the Croft (FOTC)
Co-Chairs: Ellie Brown, Anthony Wolowiec
812479

Horse Heard
Stephen Aiano
Experiential workshops with horses for
personal development and social benefit of
young people
info@aslan.education
www.horseheard.com

Painswick Baby and Toddler Group
Croft School, Wed., 10.30-12.00,
Youth pavilion Fri., 10.00-11.30. Under 2’s,
term time only.
07773 368702

Painswick Playgroup
Contact: Kathryn Hodgson
Early years education setting for children
aged 2 years 9 months to 4 years
Mon. - Fri. 9.00-3.30 (except Fri: 9.00-3.00)
813316
painswickplaygroup@yahoo.co.uk

Sheepscombe School - infants and
juniors

Head Teacher: Vicky Barron
Far End, Sheepscombe GL6
813852

Sheepscombe School Governors
CoChairs: Elisabeth Skinner, Lynsey Willis
chair@sheepscombe.gloucs.sch.uk

Sheepscombe School (Friends of)
Contact: Carolyn Horrocks
c/o Sheepscombe School, Far End,
Sheepscombe GL6 7RL
813852

Sheepscombe Toddler Group
Sec: Lucinda Tottle
813945

Tuition
Carole Smith BEd Hons
07712.342636
Children aged 7-11 Maths, English,
Grammar school entrance exams
glosprimarytutor@gmail.com

EMERGENCIES and
UTILITIES

Gas Emergencies (any supplier)
Emergencies (24 hours):
0800 111 999

EMERGENCIES and
UTILITIES

EDUCATION



15

District Council (Stroud)
Ebley Mill, Westward Road,
Stroud GL5 4UB
General Enquiries
01453 766321
Emergencies (24 hours) 01453.766321

Dog Warden
Stroud District Council
01453 754497

Electricity - distribution
Power loss helpline (24 hours) Emergency
105
General enquiries
0800 0963080

Highways
08000 514514

Hospital: Cheltenham General
Sandford Road, Cheltenham
0300 422 2222

Hospital: Gloucestershire Royal
Great Western Road,
Gloucester GL1 3NN
Enquiries
0300 422 2222

Hospital: Stroud General
Trinity Road, Stroud
0300 421 8080
Maternity: 0300 421 8018
Out of hours 0300 421 0220

Police Gloucestershire
Constabulary

PCSO Debbie Collicott
Debbie.Collicott@gloucestershire.pnn.polic
e.uk
Non-emergency 101
callcentre@gloucestershire.police.uk

Street Lighting Failure
Free-phone
08000 514514
lightout@gloscc.gov.uk

Water Severn Trent
Severn Trent Head Office,
2 St John’s Street, Coventry CV1 2ZL
Water quality, supply, or reporting a leak
0800 7834444

ENTERTAINMENT

Robert Burgess
Flat 1, Gyde House, Gyde Road
GL6 6RR
814348 or 07926 764164
Piano accompanist.
robburgesspiano@gmail.com

ESTATE AGENTS

Hamptons International
The Old Chapel,
Bisley Street GL6 6QQ
812354
www.hamptons.co.uk

Murrays
The Old Baptist Chapel,
New Street GL6 6QA
814655
www.murraysestateagents.co.uk

FARMERS, BREEDERS
andLANDHOLDERS

P Berry
Highfold Farm, Holcombe Lane GL6 6RF
813227

Philip Dangerfield
Wick Street Farm GL6 7QN
Contact 01453 764937

Mr & Mrs TR George
Down Farm, Slad GL6 7QE
810906

AD Hancock
The Mount, Slad GL6 7QD
813354

Mr & Mrs JE Hawkins
Manor Farm, Pitchcombe
813292

Jason Herbert
Back Edge Farm, Edge
813633

ENTERTAINMENT

ESTATE AGENTS

FARMERS, BREEDERS
and LANDOWNERS



16

On High Stallions Stud
(See Businesses - Equestrian)
Brian Nunez-Hughes

PT Hinds
Beech Farm, Sheepscombe GL6 7QZ
813687

R Hinds & Sons
Washwell Farm,
Cheltenham Road GL6 6SJ
07989 982642 or 07771 677605
rhindsandsons@yahoo.co.uk

IW Maddocks
Skinners Mill Cottage,
Stepping Stone Lane GL6 6RU
813935

D Murray
Quercus Bluff, The Park GL6 6SN
07765 068269

Painswick Manorship
Amaury Blow, Hilles House,
Edge GL6 6NW
812800

TW Parsons
New Down Barn Farm, Slad GL6 7EY
813863

P Slinger
Edge Hill Farm Bungalow,
Edge GL6 6PA
812787 or 812566

WH Taylor
Wades Farm, The Vatch GL6 7JU
01453 764985

INFORMATION and
ADVISORY SERVICES

Citizens Advice Stroud District
The independent charity for free impartial
advice and support
Advice online and by email at
www.citizensadvice-
stroudandcotswold.org.uk
Or call us Mon, Tues, Thurs or Fri
10am-4pm on 0808 800 0510
Or drop-in for short assessment
10.00-13.45 at Unit 8, First Floor, Brunel
Mall London Road, Stroud GL5 2BP
(lift access; Mall car park floor 2A)
Follow-up face-to-face appointments

Citizens Advice Consumer Helpline
Free, confidential & impartial advice on
consumer issues.
Consumer helpline 03454 040506
09.00-17.00 Mon-Fri. excl. bank hols.

Community Wellbeing Service
0345 863 8323

Edge & Pitchcombe On-line
Steve Rowley (Moderator)
Tanronen, Pitchcombe GL6 6LL
01453 763181

Edge, Pitchcombe, Harescombe &
Brookthorpe Parish Magazine

Brian Corbin
Greenbank, Edge GL6 6PB
698991

Information Boards
Town Hall main entrance, Victoria • Square
Stamages car park, Stroud Road•
New Street, junction with Victoria • Square
Painswick Centre, Bisley Street•
Village Hall, Sheepscombe•
Bus Shelter, Jacks Green, • Sheepscombe
Steanbridge Lane, Slad•
Main road, junction with Edge • Lane, Edge

Neighbourhood Warden
Stroud District Council
Simon Jarvis
07811 263075
simon.jarvis@stroud.gov.uk

Painswick Beacon
Post Box
New Street, next to telephone kiosk
beacon@painswick.net
www.painswickbeacon.org.uk

Painswick Community Support
Group

07956 203087
painswickcommunity@gmail.com
In association with Painswick Parish
Council
Provides non-emergency practical support
for those in need.

INFORMATION and
ADVISORY SERVICES



17

Painswick Parish Council
The Clerk, Roy Balgobin,
The Town Hall GL6 6QA
Open Mon. Wed. Fri. 9.00-12.00
Telephone and fax
812722
clerk@painswick-pc.gov.uk
www.painswick-pc.gov.uk
Deputy Clerk, Irena Litton

Police Gloucestershire
Constabulary

PCSO Debbie Collicott
Debbie.Collicott@gloucestershire.pnn.polic
e.uk
Non-emergency 101
callcentre@gloucestershire.police.uk

Public transport information
‘traveline’
0871 200 22 33

Stroud Safer Community Team
Local Officers:
PCSO Debbie Campbell
debbie.campbell@gloucestershire.pnn.poli
ce.uk

Tourist Information
Painswick Tourist Information Centre
The Grave Diggers Hut
812278
Open: April - end of October
Mon-Fri 10.00-16.00, Sat 10.00-13.00
painswicktourist@gmail.com
www.painswicktouristinfo.co.uk

Village Map
Stamages Lane car park

Painswick Community Library
The Town Hall, Victoria Square GL6 6QA
814744
Mon. 2.30-4.30 Wed. 10.30-12.30 and
2.30-4.30 Fri. 10.30-12.30 Sat.
10.30-12.30pm
painswicklibrary@btconnect.com
www.painswicklibrary.org.uk
Reg. charity no. 1148757

MEDICAL, HEALTH &
THERAPY

PRACTITIONERS
General Practitioners

Dr Rhys Evans MB BCh MCFP(SA)
MRCGP
Dr Matthew Heywood MB BS BMedSci
MRCGP
Dr Samantha Kirkham MB ChB BSc
MRCGP DGM
Hoyland House, Gyde Road GL6 6RD
812545
Practice Manager: Jenny Vallely
Out of hours service 08454.220220
www.painswicksurgery.nhs.uk

Painswick Surgery Patient Group
Chairman: David Perry 07770 916407
Promotes better communication between
patients and the Practice.

NHS 111 Service
Dial 111 for fast medical help and advice
(when not a 999 emergency). 24 hrs a day
365 days a year.Calls are free.

Dentist
Dr Les Robinson BDS (Bristol)
Three Gables, Dental and Holistic Centre
Cheltenham Road GL6 6XN
814427

Stepping-Stones Osteopathy
Abigail Smithson M.Ost.
Three Gables, Dental & Holistic Centre
Cheltenham Road GL6 6XN
07505 701699
stepping-stones-osteopathy@outlook.com

PHARMACY
The Painswick Pharmacy

New Street GL6 6XH
812263
Dispensing, medicines, family health care
and advice.
Monday to Friday 9.00am - 1.00pm and
2.00pm - 6.00pm Saturday 9.00am - Noon
info@painswickpharmacy.co.uk

HOSPICE
Longfield (Painswick Branch)

01453 886868

MEDICAL, HEALTH &
THERAPY



18

RESIDENTIAL
Residential & Nursing Care -
Resthaven

Manager: Lesley Dowden
Resthaven Residential and Nursing Home,
Pitchcombe GL6 6LU
812682

Residential & Nursing Care -
Richmond-Painswick

Senior Village Adviser: Sonia Harte
Richmond Retirement Village,
Stroud Road, GL6 6UL
810203
sonia.harte@richmond-villages.com
Residential & nursing care, holiday &
respite care, village suites & appartments

THERAPY and OTHER SERVICES
Acupuncture

Kate Tenney Lic Ac BA MAAC
Three Gables Dental Centre
07775 911297
kate@cotswoldacupuncture.co.uk
www.cotswoldacupuncture.co.uk

Ali Bullingham Swedish Massage
3 Upper Washwell GL6 6QY
813155 or 07810 726096

Bowen Technique (Pain therapy)
Madeline Curran, ‘House on the Hill’,
Edge GL6 6PQ
813925 or 07774 090364
A holistic therapy applicable to sports
injuries, muscular skeletal problems, etc.

Counselling
Karina Darrock MBACP (Accred.)
07769 791878
www.CounsellingGloucestershire.co.uk
LK Counselling
Louise Kemp MBACP (Accred) UKRCP
07977 508811
louisekempcounselling@gmail.com
www.lmkempcounselling.co.uk

Foothealth Practitioner
Stepwise Foot Care
Elisabeth Hanchet
07387 822770
Mobile service providing general nailcare,
removal of hard skin, corns & verrucae &
diabetic foot care
elisabethhanchet@gmail.com

Health Spa Swimming Pool &
Gymnasium

Richmond Painswick
Stroud Road GL6 6UL
810211
simone.clifford@richmond-villages.com

Holistic Centre
Michelle Robinson EOH ITEC
Three Gables, Dental and Holistic Centre
Cheltenham Road GL6 6XN
814427

LeadChange
Stephen Aiano
Experiential learning with horses for
leadership, communication, team building,
personal development, emotional
inteligence
info@aslan.education
www.leadchange.com

Nutritional Therapy
Becca Meadows PG Dip mBANT
Hillcrest, Gloucester Street GL6 6QR
451505 or 07779 384673
Registered nutritional therapist and
personal trainer specialising in women’s
health
info@beccameadowsnutrition.co.uk
www.beccameadowsnutrition.co.uk

Reflexology
Sara Wooley
Bay Tree House, Far End,
Sheepscombe GL6 7RL
813829

Revive - Beauty
Chloe McCarthy BTEC Nat.Dip.
07859 880641
See under Beauty Therapy

Sports Injury Clinic
Wendy Learmouth BSc Hons MSST
Sports therapist
07956 564876
Deep tissue massage, myofascial release,
Gait Biomechanics, injury rehabilitation,
Peripheral &Vertebral Mobilisations
sportstherapy@vymail.com

Jo Weatherall
07971 859303
www.joweatherall.com
‘The Change’ - menopause support



19

MEETING HALLS
The Auditorium

Richmond Village Centre
Stroud Road GL6 6UL
810203
kay.james@richmond-villages.com

Ostlers Room at The Falcon
The Falcon, New Street GL6 6UN
222820

Painswick Centre
Manager
The Painswick Centre, Bisley Street
GL6 6QQ
Office No 814567
Emergency No 07769 182229
painswickcentremanager@gmail.com
www.painswickcentre.com
Licensed bar

Parish Church Rooms
Bookings: The Benefice Office,
The Lychgate, Stroud Road GL6 6UT
814795
Monday to Friday 9.00 to 11.00 for all
general enquiries including church room
bookings.
Keys: advance collection by arrangement
lychgateoffice@btinternet.com

Town Hall
Clerk: Roy Balgobin, The Town Hall,
Victoria Square GL6 6QA
812722
clerk@painswick-pc.gov.uk
www.painswick-pc.gov.uk

Village Hall (Edge)
Bookings: Mrs Bobby Kay
813567

Village Hall (Pitchcombe)
Bookings: Mike Foran
Jevington, Lurks Lane, Pitchcombe
GL6 6LL
01453 763330

Village Hall (Sheepscombe)
Bookings: Maggie McGrath
812403 before 8.00am
mcgrathmaggie@aol.com

Youth & Community Pavilion
Contact:Clerk to the Parish Council

PUBLIC TRANSPORT
Public transport information

‘traveline’
www.travelinesw.com

Air
Gloucestershire Airport, Staverton
General enquiries
01452.857700

Buses
Timetable enquiries:www.travelinesw.com
Copies of free timetables in the Town Hall
foyer; or telephone 01452 426342
Four services currently operate through
Painswick, Edge, Sheepscombe & Slad
Service 66
Cheltenham -Painswick - Stroud - The
Stanleys - Stonehouse
Daily
Service 228
Stroud - Painswick - Cranham - Whiteway -
Sheepscombe - Slad - Stroud
One journey Thursday only
Service 166
Brockworth-Painswick-Sroud-Bowbridge-
Eastcombe
Mon.-Sat.
Service 63
Forest Green - Nailsworth - Stroud - Edge -
Whiteshill - Gloucester
Daily
Service 65A
Whiteway - Sheepscombe - Bulls Cross -
Slad - Stroud - Nympsfield - Dursley.
One journey Saturday morning only.

Coaches
National Express
General Enquiries 08717818181
www.nationalexpress.com

Ring and Ride
Volunteer Minibus/car service
(Stroud District) Limited
17 George Street, Stroud GL5 3DP
Monday to Saturday
Booking journeys at least 48 hours notice.
01453 767771
Hours 9.00 am – 1.00pm Mon., Wed.,
Thurs., Fri. (Answer machine outside
working hours)
transportstroud@gmail.com

MEETING HALLS PUBLIC TRANSPORT



20

Rail
National Rail Travel Line
Train enquiry service (24 hours) including
advance timetable, train operators and fare
information
www.nationalrail.co.uk

Timetables
Free local bus and train timetables are
available from Painswick Community
Library.

RESTAURANTS and
PUBS

The Arts Cafe
Painswick Centre
07815 082209
Tea, coffee, light snacks, cakes

Meadows
St Marys Street GL6 6QG
Tea, coffee, cakes

The Butchers Arms
Sheepscombe GL6 7RH
812113
Restaurant and bar meals, specialising in
fresh local produce. Open all lunchtimes
and evenings. Parking
bleninns@clara.net
www.cotswoldinns.co.uk

The Edgemoor Inn
Gloucester Road, Edge
813576
Open lunchtimes and evenings for bar and
restaurant meals. Parking

The Falcon Inn
New Street GL6 6UN
222820
Restaurant and bar meals, morning coffee,
afternoon teas. Open every day and
evenings. Specialising in fresh local
produce, real ales and fine wines. Large
car park
info@thefalconpainswick.com
www.thefalconpainswick.com

The Oak
St Marys Street GL6 6QG
813129
Open daily. Traditional village pub in the
heart of the Cotswolds.
info@theoakpainswick.co.uk

The Painswick
Kemps Lane, GL6 6YB
813688
Open every day
Lunches, afternoon teas, dinners
enquiries@thepainswick.co.uk
www.thepainswick.co.uk

The Painswick Pooch
New Street
812560
Tea, coffee, cakes, light lunches

Painswick Rococo Garden
Gloucester Road
813204
Morning coffee, light lunches and teas

St Michaels Bistro
Victoria Street GL6 6QA
07877 282446
Lunches, evening meals & take-away

The Woolpack Inn
Slad GL6 7QA
813429
Open seven days for food and barsnacks
lunchtimes and evenings

STATUTORY
AUTHORITIES
Cotswold Voluntary Wardens

Cotswold Way
- Painswick

John Foulkes,
79 Pitville Lawn, Cheltenham GL52 2BP
01242 52246

- Parish
Royden Hales,
Lindhurst, Blakewell Mead GL6 6UR
814602
royden.hales44@gmail.com

Handyman & Painswick Cemetery
George Hodder
Cemetery Lodge, Beacon Hill GL6 6UR
Clerk: The Town Hall,
Victoria Square GL6 6QA
812722

Neighbourhood Warden
Fraiser Hammond
07811 263075
fraiser.hammond@stroud.gov.uk

STATUTORY
AUTHORITIES

RESTAURANTS
CAFES and PUBS



21

Painswick Manorship
Amaury Blow, Hilles House,
Edge GL6 6NW
812800

Painswick Parish Council
The Town Hall GL6 6QA
Open Mon. Wed. Fri. 9.00-12.00
Telephone and fax
812722
www.painswick-pc.gov.uk
clerk@painswick--pc.gov.uk
Chairman, Martin Slinger The Town Hall,
Victoria Square GL6 6QA

Clerk
Roy Balgobin
11 Broadstone Close, Barnwood.
Gloucester GL4 3TY
812722
clerk@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Deputy Clerk
Irena Litton
34 Dozule Close, Leonard Stanley
GL10 3NL
812722
clerk@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Parish Councillors
- Painswick Ward

James Cross
jamescross@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Ann Daniels
3 Pullens Road, GL6 6QZ
anndaniels@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Adrian Gyde
adriangyde@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Ian Massey
ianmassey@painswick-pc.gov.uk
Rosie Nash
c/o The Town Hall Office, Victoria Street
GL6 6QA
rosienash@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Rosie Nash
rosienash@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Abigail Smith
Perivale, Stamages Lane GL6 6XA
abigailsmith@painswick-pc.gov.uk

- Edge Ward
Martin S Slinger

Jenkins, Lurks Lane, Pitchcombe,
Stroud GL6 6LL
martinslinger@painswick-pc.gov.uk

- Sheepscombe Ward
Sandra Hunkin

sandrahunkin@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Roey Parker
The Coach House, Jacks Green GL6 7RA
roeyparker@painswick-pc.gov.uk

- Slad Ward
Andy Cash

c/o Town Hall
andycash@painswick-pc.gov.uk

Stroud District Council
Ebley Mill, Westward Road,
Stroud GL5 4UB
01453 766321
Emergency out of hours 01453 766321

District Councillors - Painswick
Ward

Julie Job
Boundaries Edge, Cranham GL4 8HP
cllr.julie.job@stroud.gov.uk

Gary Luff
cllr.gary.luff@stroud.gov.uk

Keith Pearson
Knoll Cottage, Upton Hill Upton-St-
Leonards GL4 8DB
cllr.keith.pearson@stroud.gov.uk

Gloucestershire County Council
Shire Hall, Westgate Street,
Gloucester GL1 2TG
01452 425000

County Councillor - Painswick
Division

Sue Williams
susan.williams@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Member of Parliament - Stroud
Constituency

Siobhan Baillie
Siobhan.baillie.mp@parliament.uk



22

Personal Notes

TAXIS and CHAUFFEUR

R M Goddard
Cheltenham Road Garage GL6 6XN
812240

Christopher Price
Chauffeur service
Slad Farm, Slad GL6 7QB
01453 762079

Country Cabs
Pieter-Jon Allis Courtside Cottage
Hale Lane GL6 6QF
07854 100522

TAXIS and CHAUFFEUR



23



24



25



26



27



28

Accommodation 1
Acupuncture 18
Airport 19
Allard LC 2
Archard Duncan 6
Art Breaks 9, 14
Art classes 14
Art Club 12
Arts Cafe 20
Arts Society 11
Ashwell House 11
Auto-Enrolment Bureau 5

Badminton Club - Jun 13
Badminton Club - Sen 13
Balgobin R 21
Ballet 11
Ballyhoo Dance 5
Bancroft & Green 2
Beacon Benefice 10
Beacon Conservation 12
Bellringers 11
Berry P 15
BLC Ltd 2
Bowen Technique 18
Bowling Club - Pwk 13
Bridge Club - Pwk 12
Bridge Club - Shep. 12
Brinkman Building 2
Brooke Hospital 10
Bullingham AJ 2, 6
Bullingham Ali 18
Burgess Lucinda 14
Burgess Robert 15
Buser Alex 8
Buses 19
Butchers Arms 20

Cahlil J 3
Catholic Church 10
Cater K 2
Cemetery 20
Centreline 8
Charity shop 4, 9
China restoration 4
Chorley Simon 3
Christian Aid 10
Church Rooms 19
Churches Together 10
Citizens Advice 16
Cit. Advice Consumer 16
Coaches 19
Community Lunches 11
Community Wellbeing 16
Conservation Society 11
Conservatives - Shep 11

Cooke P 6
Core Lighting 5
Cotswold Accounting 3
Cotswold Animal Services 3
Cotswold Interiors 7
Cotswold Way Wardens 20
Councillors 21
Country Cabs 22
County Council 21
Crawford Sue 6
Cricket Club - Pwk 13
Cricket Club - Shep 13
Croft - Fun Club 14
Croft School 14
Croft School governors 14

Daley, Joanna 12
Dangerfield Philip 15
Darien-Jones Nick 7, 8
Darrock Karina 18
Davenport Landscapes 6
Dentist 17
District Council 15, 21
Dizine 7
Doctors 17
Dog Training 11
Dog Warden 15

Edge On-line 16
Edgemoor Inn 20
Educational Trust 9
Electrical Services 5
Electricity 15
Equestrian Services 5
Exedra Nursery 6

Fabrics 5
Falcon Bowling Club 13
Falcon Inn 1, 20
Falconer Richard 7
Falconer V 8
Financial Planning 5
Florists 6
Flower Guild 10
Foothealth care 18
Friday Club 11
Friends of the Croft 9,14

Gamble Michael 6
Garbett Jane 3,14
Gas emergencies 14
George Mr & Mrs TR 15
Goddard RM 22
Goddards Garage 7
Golf Club 13
GP - Surgery 17

Griffiths P 3
Gyde Almshouses 9
Gyde Charity 9
Gyde A 7
Gyde S 2
Gyde Trust 9

Hambutts Field Trust 9
Hamptons 15
Hancock AD 15
Hancock Gillian 4
Handmade in Painswick 7
Hannan Hossain 4
Hannis R 6
Harper-Little Sarah 4
Haslam D 8
Hawkins JE 15
Health Spa 18
Herbert Jason 15
Highways 15
Hinds PT 16
Hinds R and Sons 16
History Society - Shep. 12
Hodder George 20
Hollingsworth C 2
Holistic Centre 18
Holy Trinity - Slad 10
Horder Bros. 2
Horne & Phipps 2
Horse Heard 14
Hospice 17
Hospitals 15
Huggins Alice 7

Information Services 16

Johnson S 2

Kemp Louise 18
King John 5
Kirby Sara 6

Landcare 9
LCMG 6
Leadchange 18
Legacy Planning 9
Liberal Democrats 11
Library 17
Lighting 5
LissieBee 7
Litton Irena 21
Local History 11
Longfield 4, 9,17
Lovell Richard 2
Lowin David 8
Lucciola 8

INDEXINDEX



29

Luker Paul 2, 9

Macular Disease 10
Maddocks IW 16
Manorship 16, 21
Maps 26, 27
Mayfield Studio 1
Meadows 5, 20
Mobile Hair Stylist 7
Moore Vicki 5
Morning Walking 11
Morris PA 2
MP 21
Murray D 16
Murrays 15
Music Appreciation 11
Music Society 12

Naturalists’ Field Club 11
Nayegon Claire 4, 8
Neighbourhood Wdn 16, 20
Newman P 8
NHS 111 Service 17
NHS Eqpt Fund 9
Nutritional Therapy 18

Oak, The 20
On High Stallions 5, 16
Organic Beautician 4
Osteopaths 17
Ostlers Room 19
Our Lady & St.Therese 10
Overs R 4

Painswick Beacon 16
Painswick Benefice 10
Painswick Centre 9, 19
Painswick Comm Choir 12
Painswick Comm Support Group

16
Painswick Gardening Cl 12
Painswick Home&Gdn 2,6
Painswick Orchard 12
Painswick Singers 12
Painswick Baby/Toddler 14
Paradise Community 12
Parish Council 17, 21
Parish mag., Edge etc 16
Parker Joanna 4
Parsons TW 16
Pavilion 19
PCC - Edge 10
PCC - Painswick 10
PCC Pitchcombe 10
PCC - Sheepscombe 10
PCC - Slad 10
Pharmacy 8, 17
Phillips VM 3
Philatelic Society 12

Pilates 12
Playgroup 9, 14
Police 15, 17
Precious Paws 3
Premier Store 7, 8
Price C 22
Price Davis 3
Probus 11
Public Transport 17, 19

Quaker Meeting 10
Qwerty Beer 6

Rail 20
Randall Anne Marie 8
Reflexology 18
Res & Nursing - Pitch 18
Res & Nursing - Pwk 18
Resthaven 18
Revive - Beauty 4, 18
Rich Kate 3, 7
Richardson Richard 6
Richmond Auditorium 19
Richmond Painswick 18
Richmond Salon 7
Rococo Garden 7, 20
Rowe P 5
Rugby Football Club 13

Sheepscombe School 14
Sheepscombe Society 12
Sheward Holly 4
Short Mat Bowling 13
Simply Your Choice 4
Sisters Cox Trust 9
Skittle Alley 13
Slad Benefice 10
Slinger P 16
Smith Carole 14
Space Intense 6
Sportily 10, 13
Sports Injury Clinic 18
Sports Pavilion 13
Spring Cottage 1
St.Annes 1
St.John the Apostle 10
St.John the Baptist 10
St Mary’s Church 10
St Michael’s 1, 20
Steanridge Farm Barn 1
Stewart R 3
Street Lighting 15
Stroud District Council 21
Stroud Safer Comm. 17
Sue Ryder 10
Surgery patient group 17
Suzanne, Hair 7

Table Tennis Clubs 13

T’ai Chi 12
Taylor WH 16
Telling Julian 6
Tennis Club 13
The Art Studios 3, 4
The Arts Cafe 20
The Bespoke Flower Co 6
The Painswick 1, 20
The Painswick Pooch 20
Tibbiwell Lodge 1
Ticehurst K 2
Tidy Gardens 6
Toddler Groups 14
Tourist Information 17
Town Hall 19
Transport 19
Troy House 1
Tuition 14
Twinning R 2, 6

Unique Glass Solutions 2
United Nations Assoc. 12

Videography 9
Village Halls - Edge, Pitch,
Sheps. 19
Village maps 17, 26, 27

Warren S 8
Washwell Farm 1
Water: Severn Trent 15
Weatherall Jo 4, 7, 18
webSEOlive 5
Well Farm Cottages 1
WI - Edge 12
WI - Painswick 12
WI - Sheepscombe 12
Woolpack Inn 20
Workman R 2

Yoga 13
Young Farmers 14

Zumba 13



The Directory is published by the Painswick Beacon in
January each year, and circulated free to all households
within the village of Painswick and subscribers
elsewhere.

The Directory seeks to list enterprises within the civil
parish of Painswick in Gloucestershire. It is dependent for
its accuracy upon all who may be concerned, whether
users or those responsible for the many businesses,
clubs, societies, services and so on.

While updating information is welcomed at any time it is
regretted that corrections cannot be reported in the
monthly Beacon itself. Every effort is made to update the
web edition on www.painswickbeacon.org.uk, where
contact details are also published.


